

AGENDA

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING TUESDAY, MARCH 30, 2021 CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS C. ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 1:00 PM

*Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Cuyahoga County Council meetings are closed to the public at this time. As this meeting is being conducted remotely, in accordance with HB 197, interested persons may access the meeting via livestream by using the following link: <u>https://www.youtube.com/CuyahogaCounty</u>

**Public comment for this meeting may be submitted in writing via email to: jdcarter@cuyahogacounty.us no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 30, 2021

1. CALL TO ORDER

- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE MARCH 16, 2021 MEETING

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE

a) <u>R2021-0036</u>: A Resolution authorizing an amendment to Contract No. 128 with Ozanne Construction Company, Inc. for design-build services for the Central Booking Project at the Cuyahoga County Justice Center, effective 2/23/2021 and for additional funds in the amount not-toexceed \$2,419,505.00; authorizing the County Executive to execute the amendment and all other documents consistent with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES

CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING TUESDAY, MARCH 16, 2021 CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS C. ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 1:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Gallagher called the meeting to order at 1:01 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL

Mr. Gallagher asked Deputy Clerk Carter to call the roll. Committee members Gallagher, Conwell, Tuma, Jones and Simon were in attendance and a quorum was determined. Councilmembers Miller and Baker were also in attendance.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

There were no public comments submitted.

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE MARCH 2, 2021 MEETING

A motion was made by Mr. Tuma, seconded by Ms. Simon and approved by unanimous vote to approve the minutes from the March 2, 2021 meeting.

- 5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE
 - a) None

There were no matters referred to Committee.

- 6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
 - a) Update on COVID-19 vaccine distribution

Mr. Terry Allan, Commissioner of the Cuyahoga County Board of Health, provided the Committee with an update on contract tracing, data tracking, number of cases, hospitalizations and deaths related to COVID-19 and the vaccine distribution. Discussion ensued.

Committee members and Councilmembers asked questions of Mr. Allan pertaining to the item, which he answered accordingly.

Mr. Christopher Viland, Sheriff, addressed the Committee regarding vaccine distribution for Correction Officers and inmates. Discussion ensued.

Committee members asked questions of Sheriff Viland pertaining to the item, which he answered accordingly.

7. ADJOURNMENT

With no further business to discuss, Chairman Gallagher adjourned the meeting at 2:03 p.m., without objection.

County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2021-0036

Sponsored by: County Executive	A Resolution authorizing an amendment to	
Budish/Department of Public	Contract No. 128 with Ozanne Construction	
Works/Division of County	Company, Inc. for design-build services for	
Engineer	the Central Booking Project at the Cuyahoga	
	County Justice Center, effective 2/23/2021	
	and for additional funds in the amount not-to-	
	exceed \$2,419,505.00; authorizing the County	
	Executive to execute the contract and all other	
	documents consistent with said award and this	
	Resolution, and declaring the necessity that	
	this Resolution become immediately effective.	

WHEREAS, the County Executive/ Department of Public Works/County Engineer has authorized an amendment on Contract No. 128 with Ozanne Construction Company, Inc. for design-build services for the Central Booking Project at the Cuyahoga County Justice Center, effective 2/23/2021 and for additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed \$2,419,505.00; and

WHEREAS, the primary goal of this project is to continue to provide professional design, pre-construction and construction services for an Interim Comprehensive Central Booking facility to be located within various floors of the Cuyahoga County Justice Center Jail 1 facility; and

WHEREAS, the project is funded 100% by General Reserve Funds; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide for the usual, daily operation of a County entity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby authorizes an amendment on Contract No. 128 with Ozanne Construction Company, Inc. for design-build services for the Central Booking Project at the Cuyahoga County Justice Center, effective 2/23/2021 and for additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed \$2,419,505.00.

SECTION 2. That the County Executive is authorized to execute the amendment and all documents consistent with this Resolution.

SECTION 3. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective for the usual daily operation of the County; the preservation of public peace, health or safety in the County; and any additional reasons set forth in the preamble. Provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of at least eight members of Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon the earliest occurrence of any of the following: (1) its approval by the County Executive through signature, (2) the expiration of the time during which it may be disapproved by the County Executive under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County Charter, or (3) its passage by at least eight members of Council after disapproval pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion by _	, seconded by	, the foregoing Resolution was
duly adopted.		

Yeas:

Nays:

County Council President

Date

County Executive

Date

Clerk of Council

Date

First Reading/Referred to Committee: January 26, 2021 Committee(s) Assigned: Public Safety & Justice Affairs

Journal ______. 20